



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

AND

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBHENDU SAMANTA

WA NO: 239 OF 2026

(Writ Appeal under clause 15 of the Letters Patent is filed being aggrieved by the Order dated 29.01.2026 made in W.P.No.25049 of 2025 on the file of the High Court)

Between:

N.Seshavardhanam, S/o N.Radhakrishnanna Charyulu, Aged about 61 years, Occ: Working as Principal at Andhra Pradesh Tribal Welfare Residential Junior College, Chittedu, Kota Mandal, SPSR Nellore.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Special Chief Secretary, Department of Finance (HR IV-FR & LR) Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Tribal Welfare Department, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
3. The Andhra Pradesh Tribal Welfare Residential Educational institution society (Gurukulam), Tadepalli, Guntur District Rep. by its Secretary
4. The Andhra Pradesh Tribal Welfare Residential Junior College, Chittedu, Kota Mandal, SPSR Nellore, Rep. by its Principal

...Respondents

IA NO: 2 OF 2026:

Appeal under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ appeal, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondent to continue me in service in the 4th respondent college as principal till I attain the age of superannuation pursuant to the G.O.Ms.No.15 dt:31.01.2022, pending disposal of WA.No.239 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri S.Lakshminarayana Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Services-II appearing for Finance Department for Respondent Nos.1 to 3, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

It is represented by the learned Government Pleader for Services-II appearing for Finance Department that before constituting Committee of the Hon'ble Ministers to deal with the issue of enhancing the age of superannuation from 60 to 62 years, the Tribal Welfare Department has rejected the proposal sent by the Secretary, the Andhra Pradesh Tribal Welfare Residential educational Institution Society (Gurukulam), Tadepalli seeking consideration for enhancement of superannuation from 62 years in terms of G.O.Ms.No.15, Finance (HR-IV-FR&LR), Department, dated 31.01.2022. Now the Committee of the Hon'ble Ministers constituted by the State Government has to accord its report on this issue.

Admittedly, by virtue of the interim orders passed by this Court, the appellant is continuing in service till 07.03.2026. Only on 07.03.2026, by virtue of the circular issued by the 3rd respondent, the service of the appellant is dispensed with.

In view of the same, till the submission of the report by the Hon'ble Ministers Committee, the appellant shall be continued in the service.

Post the matter on 30.03.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- G.Hela Naidu
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Special Chief Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Department of Finance (HR IV-FR & LR) Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Tribal Welfare Department, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. (Addressee Nos.1 & 2 by **Special Messenger**)
3. The Secretary, Andhra Pradesh Tribal Welfare Residential Educational institution society (Gurukulam), Tadepalli, Guntur District.
4. The Principal, Andhra Pradesh Tribal Welfare Residential Junior College, Chittedu, Kota Mandal, SPSR Nellore. (Addressee Nos.3 & 4 by **RPAD**)
5. One CC to Sri. S.Lakshminarayana Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP for Services II, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. One CC to Sri T.Vinod Kumar, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
8. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

&

SS,J

DATED:09/03/2026

POST THE MATTER ON 30.03.2026

ORDER

WA.No.239 of 2026

DIRECTION

